

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15705

	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE	TC	) AT	<b>TENT</b>	ION	OF:
Ī						

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** S H I P DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	11 -1 10 -1 1							
BID OPENING DATE:	8	05/15/	2012		BID	OPEN	ING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	1		JB		962-73		STAL \$	1,575,404
			R	EQUES	ON OF LAND T FOR QUOTATION HASING DIVISION,	FOR	THE AGENCY.	
	THE DE SPECIA VENDOR RECLAM CORP. U-5018 OF APP	PARTME L RECL S TO P ATION UNDER -98, U	NT OF AMATI ROVID ON TH REVOK -5023 TELY	ENVI ON, I E ALL E MIN ED PE -97,	RONMENTAL PROTECT S SOLICITING BID LABOR AND MATER ING OPERATION OF RMIT NUMBERS 0-5 U-5036-88, U-508 ACRES LOCATED NE	TION S FR IALS LO- 5035- 85-88	'S OFFICE OF OM QUALIFIED TO PERFORM MING COAL 88, O-5092-87 ON A SITE	7
	THE RE AND GE	CLAMAT NERAL T FOR	ION S SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	BE PERFORMED UND N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA CTION.	SSIG	NED TO THE	RECEIVED
	ON 04/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI	18/12 ED TO ORY PR D. NO	ລ 10: ATTEN E-BID	00 AM D THI SHAL	EBID CONFERENCE . ALL INTERESTED S MEETING. FAILU L RESULT IN DISQ MAY REPRESENT M	PAR RE T UALI	TIES ARE O ATTEND THE FICATION OF	2012 MAY 22 AN IO: 31 WW FU-OHASING DWASION
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI ATIVE	ENDANC IAL BI AL DOC D. FAI NAME O	DDERS UMENT LURE N THE	TO C VERI TO PR ATTE	LL BE MADE AVAIL OMPLETE. THIS WI FYING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA NDANCE SHEET WIL ID. THE STATE WI	LL S AT NY A L RE	ERVE AS THE THE MANDATORY ND REPRESENT- SULT IN DIS-	
			X - X - X - X	SEE BEV		 		
SIGNATURE	1		M	OLL HE	ITEL EDUONE		4.0255 DATE	5-21-17
TITLE PIZZES 10	GNT	FE	IN 55	5. 07	54491			TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washing Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15705 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** S H I P DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	_E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/									
BID OPENING DATE:	ALCOHOLOGICA TELL	05/15/	2012			RID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
Line	0114			CAT.		And Andrews Committee Comm		nt itterantatoutient	1000 - 2000 B - 1000 B
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	UMBER	U	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OTHER	DOCUME	NTATT	ON TO	VEDIEV	ATTENDAN	CE TUE	BIDDED	TC
						HAVE COM			
						NCE SHEE			
						WILL NOT			ING
									-
						FAILURE			
						DDITION,			
			IL RID	DEK 2	INCLUDE	THEIR E-	MAIL AD	DRESS A	מא
	FAX NU			nene					
						ESTED TO			
						BID. BID			E
						AL OF TH			
						PERMITT			
						USION OF			
						RING ANY			RT
				LL NO	T BE PER	MITTED T	O SIGN	THE	
	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET.						
,	No. 1980ana 1990 of 100								
						ARLESTON			
						WV. EXIT			
	73 AND	TRAVE	L THR	OUGH	3 TRAFFI	C LIGHTS	. AT 4T	H LIGHT	,
						SR 10, T			
						MILES TH			
					E SITE.				
						TEPHEN N	ESTOR		
						99, EXT.			
							2.00		
	ALL WO	ORK MUS	T BE	COMPL	FTFD IN	ACCORDAN	CE WITH	THE	
						RED BY T			
						D PURCHA			n
						ATION, D			ь
	PURCHA	CINC	AL MENT	UI A	DHIMISIK	AIION, D	1 4 1 3 1 0 1	I OF	
			C MAV	DE O	DTATHED	BY THE F	OL LOUITN	C METHO	DC.
						WV DEPT			AL
						RECLAMAT			5:
						HE CD OR		G. CALL	· .
	DEF LI	EGEY,	PH 30	4-926	-0499, E	XT 1458	OR		
	I		1	SEE BEV	/FRSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	L NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE				OLL HE	L. IOL OIDL I ON	TELEPHONE	TOTTONO	lp	DATE
TITLE									
TITLE		FI	EIN				AI	DRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15705

PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TE	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15	/2012			BID	OPEN	ING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MANAGEMENT AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON O		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CD, TO OTHER	NS AN PRIN AREAS HE CO	D SPEC T COMP UPON NTRACT	IFICA ANIES REQUE OR WI	TIONS WIL IN CHARL ST. LL BE RES	ESTON,	CLAF	AVAILABLE, ON RKSBURG, AND DR ALL	
	TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST B THE VE 1D, CH SIGNED	IRGIN OR A ES EA AT T D. T E SIG NDOR' APTER PURC	PUBLIC CH VEN HE SAM HE ENC NED & S COMP 21 OF HASING	IMPR DOR T E TIM LOSED SUBMI LIANC THE AFFI	OVEMENT O HAT SUBMI E AN AFFI DRUG FRE TTED WITH E WITH TH WV CODE.	CONSTRUCTS A BICTONIC OF STRUCK OF S	TION D FO F CO PLAC D AS SION	ANY SOLICITA N CONTRACT DR THE WORK TO DMPLIANCE WITH SE AFFIDAVIT SEVIDENCE OF NS OF ARTICLE SUBMIT THE SHALL RESULT	ם
	WITH 3 IS REC	65 CA EIVED ED PU	LENDAR . UNL	DAYS ESS 0	AFTER THERWISE	IE NOTIC SPECIFI	E TO	PERFORMED PROCEED THE FULLY NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CA TO T ED AR HE SP	NCEL T HE VEN E OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT ERIALS ALITY OR	ELY OR V	RESERVES THE UPON WRITTEN VORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM O CONTRACT	
				1.0 1.00			1 N 2	OR SHALL PAY R MINIMUM WAG	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	And the second second	NDITION		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE			FEIN			1		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP15705

PAGE

.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

>ENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	IED	151	AMS OF SAL	_E		SHIP	VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012											
BID OPENING DATE		05/15/	2012				В	D C	PENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	۸	ITEM NU				JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	RATES TO WES WAGE R	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5	A, E1	Γ, SE(			ANT AILING		,
	INTERE REQUIR	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE CON TITU	(EXCE TAINE TE OF	EPT FO ED IN F ARCI	OR A	ANY IN IS CON ECTS D	OCUMENT		
										O PROVI SUCCESS		
	ALL OF OF THI				ED B	ELOW	WILL	BE	A REQ	UIREMEN	Т	
	OF COM	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIAB UNL MIN	ILITY ESS (	Y INSU	JRAN VISE	NCE PR E SPEC	ISH PRO IOR TO IFIED I URANCE	650504	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS	RISK	- ALI	_ R	ISK IN	NDOR SH SURANCE CONTRA	IN	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN	D PAYATED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY	STA D AS ISH OF IN T CRED AUT	A BIA PERTHE A HE FORTA	WEST  F WEST  RFORMA  RFORMA  RHOUNT  ORM OF  OR BOT  ZED TO	T VI ND. ANCE T OF A ND F	IRGINI THE E BOND F THE CERTI FURNIS D BUSI	AMOUNT A,SHALL SUCCESS AND LA CONTRAC FIED CH HED BY NESS IN SUBMITT	BE FUL BOR/ T. ECK, A	
		X 7 18 00		SEE DE	VERSE S	IDE FOR	TERMS AN	O CONI	DITIONS	30000		
SIGNATURE				OLLTIC	LI IOL O	DE I OIL	TELEPHON		CITIONO		DATE	
		т-										
TITLE		F	EIN						1	ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Hequest for Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15705 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TEF	RMS OF SAL	.E =	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012						
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	IN LIE	U OF A	BOND	WILL	ONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	1
	UNDER	\$100,0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
	ACCEPT	ABLE I	N LIE	U OF	THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BOND.	W	<i>©</i>
	( ) MA	TNITENA	NCE B	OND.	A TWO (2) VEAD	MAINTENANCE BOND	
	1				YSTEM WILL BE A		
	THE SU		- Charles and the control of the con	Section and the second	the cent of a committee of the committee of the cent o	REQUIREMENT OF	
	IIIL 30	CCLSSI	OL VE	NDOK.			
	REV. 1	1/00					
				CON	TRACTORS LICENSE		
	LIFOT V	TD07117			DE 61 11 6 BE6117	DEC TUAT 41.	
					DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
	1				RFORM CONTRACTIN	INIA CONTRACTORS	1
					OWERED TO ISSUE		
	LICENS					RS LICENSE MAY B	
						IVISION OF LABOR	
					ING 3, ROOM 319,		
	25305.				4) 558-7890.	CHARLESTON, WV	
					,, ,,,,,,	V.	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.	E A CEEDNA A DE		
					EASTERN ARR P.O. BOX 410		
	BIDDER				CHARLESTON, W	V 25364	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:				
	COLLEDA	0.7000		.=	FAX: 304 414-0 easternarrow@hotma		
	CUNTRA	CTURS	LICEN	SE NO	easternarrow.ne	III.com VAN O ZZZ	3
	THE SU	CCESSE	UL BT	DDFR	    WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
						R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURC			The second secon	The state of the s	10 1000///02 0/	
				AP	PLICABLE LAW		
			No. of the last	SEE REV	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE						414.0255 DATE	5.21.12
TITLE		F	EIN	C ~	754491		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PRRS.	ひらてし		~	ADDITION OTTANGES	TO DE HOTED ABOVE		



### Request for Quotation

DEP15705

PAGE

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.			FREIGHT TERMS	
03/11/	2012									
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/15/	2012			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM			T PRICE		AMOUNT
	AND RE THE "R DIVISI PROCUR	GULATI EQUEST ON IS EMENT.	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA OLE A	E CODE, PO HE INFORMA TION" ISSO UTHORITY O	ATION P UED BY GOVERNI	ROVIDED THE PURO NG THIS	IN CHASING	9	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPEC AL OR WRI <sup>*</sup> ION PROVII PARAGRAPI	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH COM	NTRADIO DURCES	CTS	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VI ION, THE S AND TERMS	STATE M	AY DEEM	THIS	S	
					DOMESTIC S			TUE		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY TI N PURSUAN USE OR SUI ROJECT OTI HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PRON N THOSE	N 2 BEL DUCTS F STEEL	OR	ıs
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT' F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BI R THE INST VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY PURSUANT	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATER: ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERAT NG OR TO, RO NY HEAT THER IALS FO WITH T	TION DADS TING DR	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				AD	DRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15705 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		.E	SHIP VIA	SHIP VIA		FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2012		BID	OP	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	В.	"STE SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	ODUCT RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	R AFTER JUNE 6, S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORG OTHERWISE SIMIL COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL M. OXYGEN, ELECTRICHER STEEL MAKING	TS I ED, ARL TWO ADE C F	ROLLED, FORMED CAST, Y PROCESSED, OF O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN URNACE,	
	C.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS THE UNI CLUDES ALL TERR BJECT TO THE JU	ILO	RY, CONTINENTA	
	WR		AUTH		E PURCHASING DI THE USE OF FOR		The second secon	8
	Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ON L CON RED D TER. COST	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR IS TH	ACH CONTRACT IT TH OF ONE PERCE COST OR TWO THE S (2,500.00), WE THE PURPOSES OF E VALUE OF THE O THE PROJECT OF	NT OUSA HICI TH STEI	(.1%) OF THE AND FIVE HEVER IS IS SECTION,	
	В.	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT RE	EL I ATE: RE	MATERIALS ARE S IN SUFFICIEN ASONABLY	
	3.	VIOL	ATION	OF T PENAL	HO USES STEEL PI HIS SECTION MAY TIES PURSUANT TO	O WY	SUBJECT V CODE	£
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITI	ONS DATE	
TITLE		lee	TINI					
IIICE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

**RFQ NUMBER** DEP15705 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2012			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		SECT	ION 5	A - 3 - 5	6.			
	REV. 1	0/01/0	1					
	EXHIBI	T 7						
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL, IN ADD FOR EST THE POUNDS ACCEPT TO BE PRODUC PRODUC LABOR PRICE LABOR IF, PRICE IF, PR	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME THAN T IOR TO	CONTR REPAI , WHT OF 000 QUIR P EEL NUM IS LA Y IF LAB Y NABHE F T SU BE ALB STIC THE	ACT FR. THE EL W D, D OF FA TE GLA THE STE GLA THE STE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE T	OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PROD	UCTION, OR MAI MORE T E THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL O OR LE LIC WOR MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS O% OR M DUCTS. TRACT U R OF TH	5-19-1 ET.,  RECONSTRUCTION NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AN OST OF STEEL IN 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMN HE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHAS ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.  PRODUCTS MAY EN PRODUCTS IS FOR ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAY LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIA" UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN  NDER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNITED	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED OF
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE
SECULIAR SECU						TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP15705

PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

NODZE

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/1	5/2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
41)	ALUMINUM, OTHAN THE LOOFFICE MAY REDUCTION ALL VENDORS	GLASS OR DWEST BI REQUEST IN THE L S MUST I	STER D DON , IN OWES NDIC	EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASO MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEV T BID FOR SUCH D ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR S	NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE	
	EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD		E & /	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	TO ABIDE B	Y THE FO	LLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	D
	AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING	OF ALL ICATIONS HALL BE DIVISIO OF THE	PART FOR FORWA N. ADD	INEER SHALL PREPIES THAT HAVE PRITHE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUYTHE ARCHITECT/ENENDUM TO THE STA	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL AL	
	INTERESTED OPENING DA	PARTIES TE. ANY IN FOURT	AND ADD	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	(3) ALL AI BIDDERS AI DIVISION.	ND SUBM THE	ITTE	RULES AND RE	E PURCHASING GULATIONS	LL
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITIONS DA	re
				TELEFTIONE	DA	
TITLE		FEIN		•	ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15705 PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	ED	TERMS OF SAI	LE	SHIF	VIA	F.C	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/2	2012								
BID OPENING DATE:		5/2012		I	RID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	UMBER		T PRICE	- 01	AMOUNT
S E S	THAT APPL SHALL ALSO EXCEPTION SOLE PURPO DATE.	APPLY MAY BE	TO AN FOR A	N ADDEND	M DOCUME UM THAT	NT. THE IS ISSUE	ONLY D FOR	THE	
F	REV. 11/96								
E	EXHIBIT 10								
	ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	I HEREBY A ADDENDUM(S MY PROPOSA	) AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	NECESSAR	Y REVISI			
4	ADDENDUM N	08.:							
1	10. 1								
	10. 2								
	10. 3								
	10. 4								
	10.5		SUC 90 340 SV 400	100	,				
<u> </u>	UNDERSTA ADDENDUM(S	) MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR R	EJECTION	OF THE	BIDS.	THE	
R	/ENDOR MUS REPRESENTA DRAL DISCU	TION MA	DE OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURI	NG ANY		
	AND ANY ST INFORMATIO	ATE PER	SONNE	L IS NOT	BINDING	. ONLY	THE		
			SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	VV.	$\mathcal{M}$			TELEPHONE	4,4.02	-55	DATE	5.21.12
PRRS. DE	TMI	FEIN S	55-0	575449	11	ADD	RESS CHA	NGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	N RESPONDIN					IN SPACE A	ABOVE LA	ABELE	ED 'VENDOR'



# Request for Quotation

DEP15705

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE FRIN	IED IE	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/11/	2012				
BID OPENING DATE:		/2012	DID	ODENTHE OF	. 7 O D M
CONTROL SON CHEST AND THE SECOND SON	05/15			OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		110.			
	SPECIFICATI	ONS BY AN	OFFICIAL ADDENDUM	TO RINDING	
	OI LOIT IONTI	ONS DI AN	OF TOTAL ADDLINGON	13 BINDING.	1
		L	J		
		2			
		$1 \sim 1 \sim$	1sı	CNATURE	
		1	1.	ONATORE	
	13AQ -	43011	122201		
	12AST	.)	Janor co	MPANY	
		5.	7 DA	hr E	
		1		-	
	DEM 11.000			4	
	REV. 11/96				
			OTICE		
	A STONED DE	D MUCT DE	CHRMITTED TO		
	A SIGNED BI	D MOSI BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPART	MENT OF AD	MINISTRATION		
		SING DIVIS			
	BUILDI		2011		
			STREET, EAST		
	CHARLE	STON, WV	25305-0130		
			AND THE STATE OF T		
					1
	THE DID CHO	ULD CONTAT	N THEODMATES		
	THE RID 240	OLD COMIST	N THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	1
	THE ENVELOP	E  OR T HE B	ID MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID			N	
	OLNEED DID				
	DUVED				
1	BUYER:	GN	- 23		
	REQ. NO.:	DF	P15705		}
	DID ODENING	DATE	41.5 4001.0		
	BID OPENING	DAIE: 05	/15/2012		
1					
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	30 P.M.		
			(A _ (5)		
		SEE F	L REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	1 1	)	TELEPHONE		
	$\sim \sim \sim \sim$	$\wedge$	204	- 414 - OZSS DATE	5.20.12
TITLE		FEIN	075 4491		
P12.23.0	THIS	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15705

PAGI

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY	NISBET -558-8802
304	-558-8802

*709063722 01	304-414-0255
EASTERN ARROW	CORP INC
PO BOX 4108	

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE		SI	HIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
03/11/2012									
BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM					:30PM				
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR	BID:	IS NECESSAF	Υ	
	-		-75af	414	- 07	20		•	
	PLEASE CONCER					PERSON TO	- Control of the Cont		
	-				A.	in M	450 Murin	-	
	(1) HE THE BI THE BI THE BI THE BI	OR SH D OR A DDER, DDER I DDER H	E IS NY DO (2) T N A C AS PR	AUTHO CUMEN HAT H ONTRA OPERL	RIZED B TS RELA E OR SH CTUAL R Y REGIS	Y THE BID TED THERE E IS AUTH ELATIONSH	TIFYING THAT DER TO EXECU TO ON BEHALF ORIZED TO BI IP, AND (3) H ANY STATE	TE OF ND	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q DEP15	705 ***** 7	OTAL:	1,575,404-
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	-	
SIGNATURE	X	W				TELEPHONE 4	14-0255	DATE	5.21.12
PIZRS	ORN	T FE	IN C	55-	0756	+491		HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

## Request for REGINGER Quotation

DEP15705

PAGE 1.

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE O AREANTON OF	
	_

**QUY NISBET** 

304-558-8802 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW** P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/22/2012	
03/22/2012 BID OP	PENING TIME 01;30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
ADDENDUM NO.1	
ADDENDUM FOR FOR THE HIS MING GOVERN	
ADDENDUM FOR FOR THE "LO-MING COAL" RECL. ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE FOLLOWING INFORM	AMATION PROJECT
MOVE BID OPENING DATE PER THE FOLLOWING.	MATION AND TO
1. Q&A'S FROM PRE-BID MEETING HELD: 04/18	8/2012
2. CORRECTIONS BY BID-ITEM NUMBER 3. REVISED BID SCHEDULE.	
4. REVISED THECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS.	
5 . PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET	
6. BID OPENING DATE CHANGED;	
FROM: 05/15/2012 AT 1:30 PM	
TD: 05/22/2012 AT 1:30 PM	
NO OTHER CHANGES.	
END OF ADDENDUM NO.1	
DO1 JB 952-73	
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND	
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL OF LAND	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15705	***** TOTAL: \$ 575 404
	***** TOTAL: 1, 575, 464
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	rions
304-41	4.0255 DATE 5-21-17
PRRZIDENT FEN SS. 0754491	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1AU I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	TO BE HOLEN MOOVE

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR:

PURCHASING COAG BULATION SHEET CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

BUYER GN-23	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP15705
SPENDING UN	IT	

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

		easternarrow net		
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		REVISED BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>LO-MING COAL CORPORATION</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>O-5092-87</u> , <u>U-5023-97</u> , <u>U-5018-98</u> ,		
		<u>U-5085-88, U-5036-88, O-5035-88</u>		
	The DEP	reserves the right to request additional information and tion regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unr	l supporting easonable.	
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>O-5092-87</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (Limited to 5% Total Bid for this project)	LUMP SUM	20001
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this project)	LUMP SUM	1000
3.0	LUMP SUM	ACCESS ROADS / MAINTAINENCE (Limited to 5% Total Bid for this project)	LUMP SUM	1000
4.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% of total bid for this project)	LUMP SUM S	1000
5.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM \$	10,000
6.0	<u>2,000</u> LF	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (Max. bid of \$5.00/LF of silt fence / hay bale material used on site	\$ 0 S	2.00
7.0		INCIDENTAL STONE		50,000
8.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
9.0	_1_EA	CLEANOUT POND #4A, SPILLWAY REPAIR	SIO OOO S	10,000
10.0	_2_EA	ELIMINATE PONDS #4B AND #4C		10,000
11.0	_2_EA	ELIMINATE PONDS #5 AND #6		10,000
12.0		CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'B'		15750
13.0		CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'B-1'	\$ <u>63</u> \$ PER LF	17,600
14.0	_250_ LF	ELIMINATE SEDIMENT DITCH	_	2500

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

easternarrow.net

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
GN-23 DEP15705

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

NO.   PRICE     15.0					
16.0		QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
17.0	15.0	_250_LF	AUGER HOLE RECLAMATION		\$ 57,500
18.0	16.0	_120_ LF	CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'C'		\$ 6600
19.0   360 LF   RE-LOCATE AND FABRIFORM CHANNEL 'D'   2.2.1.   PER EA   \$ 1.00   \$ 1.00   \$	17.0	_80_ LF	INSTALL CHANNEL 'C' DISCHARGE CULVERTS		\$ 7200
19.0   360 LF   RE-LOCATE AND FABRIFORM CHANNEL 'D'	18.0	_1_ EA			\$ 5000
20.1	19.0	_360_ LF			\$ 34,000
20.2 4 EA LOWER WET MINE SEALS, W/COLLECTOR PIPING PER EA SEA SEA SEA SEA SEA SEA SEA SEA SEA	20.0		<b>WET MINE SEALS (O-5092-87)</b>		
21.0	20.1	_1_ EA	UPPER WET MINE SEAL, W/COLLECTOR PIPING		\$ 29000
22.0 450 LF HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (O-5092-87) \$ 506 \$ 727, 100 PER LF \$ 23.0 100 LF CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'E' \$ 70 \$ 700 PER LF \$ 700 \$ 700	20.2	_4 EA	LOWER WET MINE SEALS, W/COLLECTOR PIPING		\$ 80,000
22.0 450 LF HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (O-5092-87)  23.0 100 LF CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'E'  24.0 6.0 AC REGRADING AND TOPSOILING  25.0 REVEGETATION  25.1 6.0 AC AGRICULTURAL LIME  25.2 6.0 AC FERTILIZER  25.3 6.0 AC MULCH  25.4 6.0 AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  25.4 EAST RN ARROW PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256	21.0	1EA	ROCK BUTTRESS		\$ 180000
23.0	22.0	_450_ LF	HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (O-5092-87)	\$ 506	\$ <u>227,70</u> 0
24.0 6.0 AC REGRADING AND TOPSOILING  REVEGETATION  25.1 6.0 AC AGRICULTURAL LIME  Socion PER AC  25.2 6.0 AC FERTILIZER  Socion PER AC  25.3 6.0 AC WULCH  EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256	23.0	_100_LF	CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'E'	\$ 20	\$_2000
25.0 REVEGETATION  25.1 6.0 AC AGRICULTURAL LIME  \$\frac{1}{25.2} = \frac{6.0}{6.0} AC FERTILIZER  \$\frac{1}{25.3} = \frac{6.0}{6.0} AC MULCH  \$\frac{1}{25.4} = \frac{6.0}{6.0} AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  \$\frac{1}{25.4} = \frac{6.0}{6.0} AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  \$\frac{1}{25.4} = \frac{1}{25.4} \frac{6.0}{6.0} AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  \$\frac{1}{25.4} = \frac{1}{25.4} \fra	24.0	_6.0_ AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 3400	\$ 20,400
25.2 6.0 AC FERTILIZER  PER AC  \$ 100 S 600 PER AC	25.0		REVEGETATION		
25.2 6.0 AC FERTILIZER  \$ \( \begin{align*} \sigma & \sig	25.1	_6.0_ AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME		\$_600
25.3 6.0 AC MULCH  25.4 6.0 AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  EASTERN ARROW P.O BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256	25.2	_6.0_ AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 100	\$ 600
25.4 6.0 AC VEGETATIVE SPECIES  EASTERN ARROW P.O BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256	25.3	_6.0_ AC	MULCH	\$ 100	\$ 600
EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256	25.4	_6.0_AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$100	\$ 600
P.O BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256					.710-5
FAX: 304 414-0256		P.O CHARLES	BOX 4108 TON, WV 25364		2 <u>16982</u> 0
		PHONE: FAX: 3	304 414-0255 304 414-0256		

#### EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST PURCHASING CONTINUE TO N SHEET

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
GN-23 DEP15705

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

	1			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>U-5023-97</u>		
26.0	_4_ EA	WET MINE SEALS, W/COLLECTOR PIPING (U-5023-97)	\$ ZA OOO PER EA	00000
27.0	_350_ LF	HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (U-5023-97)	-	025,881.2
28.0	_650_ LF	CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'A'	-	\$ 18850
29.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	
30.0	_3.0_ AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 1400 PER AC	\$ 10,200
31.0		REVEGETATION	IBRNO	
31.1	_3.0_ AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$_\soc_PER AC	\$ 300
31.2	_3.0_ AC	FERTILIZER	\$ NOO PER AC	\$_300
31.3	_3.0_AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$_too_ PER AC	\$ 300
31.4	_3.0_ AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 100 PER AC	\$ 300
			SUB- TOTAL	s 248, 500
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>U-5018-98</u>		
32.0	_800_LF	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (Max. bid of \$5.00/LF of silt fence / hay bale material used on site)	\$ 6'9 PER LF	<i>S</i> 80 -
33.0	_500_ TN	INCIDENTAL STONE		\$ 12,500
34.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
35.0	NO BID ITEM	QUARRYING	NO BID ITEM	
36.0	_3_EA	WET MINE SEALS, W/COLLECTOR PIPING (U-5018-98)	\$ ZOOOO PER EA	\$ 60000
37.0	_80_ LF	CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'F'	_	<u>(0882)</u>

# EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: FAX: 304 414-0256

STATE OF WEST MINISTER OF VEST OF VEST OF CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
GN-23 DEP15705

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
38.0	_200_ LF	CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'G'	\$ ZZ PER LF	\$ 4400
39.0	_150_LF	CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'H'	\$ 57 PER LF	\$ 8550
40.0	_1_ EA	ELIMINATE POND #9	\$ 5000 PER EA	\$ 5000
41.0	_1_ EA	CLEANOUT POND #8	\$ 5∞∞ PER EA	\$ 5000
42.0	_500_ LF	HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (U-5018-98)	\$ <u> </u>	5 106,000
43.0	_350_ LF	CONSTRUCT RIP-RAP CHANNEL 'I'	\$ ZZ PER LF	\$ 8050
44.0	_ <u>5.0</u> _ AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 3460 PER AC	\$ 17,000
45.0		REVEGETATION		
45.1	5.0 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$_\so\_ PER AC	\$_ <u>5</u>
45.2	5.0 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 100 PER AC	500
45.3	5.0 AC	MULCH	S 100 PER AC	\$_500
45.4	5.0 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	\$ 500
			SUB- TOTAL	\$ 235,380
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>U-5085-88</u>		
46.0	<u>200</u> LF	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (Max. bid of \$5.00/LF of silt fence / hay bale material used on site)	S O'S PER LF	\$ <u>zo</u>
47.0	_500_ TN	INCIDENTAL STONE	\$_ZS PER TON	\$ 12500
48.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
49.0	1EA	ELIMINATE POND #11	\$ SOOO PER EA	<u>s soco</u>
50.0	_300_ LF	CONSTRUCT GRASSED CHANNEL 'J'	\$ Zo PER LF	\$ 6000

# EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09

VENDOR:

easternarrow@hotmail.com STATE OFteWFSW.nVtlRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.
GN-23 DEP15705
SPENDING UNIT

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT AMOUNT PRICE
51.0	_1.0_ AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 3400 \$ 3400 PER AC
52.0		REVEGETATION	12.00
52.1	_1.0_ AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
52.2	_1.0_ AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 100 \$ 100 PER AC
52.3	_1.0_ AC	MULCH	\$ 100 \$ 100 PER AC
52.4	_1.0_ AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 100 \$ 100 PER AC
			SUB- TOTAL \$ Z7.320
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>U-5036-88</u>	
53.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM
54.0	NO BID ITEM	QUARRYING	NO BID ITEM
55.0	_300_ LF	MINE SEAL PVC COLLECTOR PIPE (U-5036-88)	\$ 35 \$ \soo
56.0	_300_ LF	HIGHWALL ELIMINATION (U-5036-88)	\$ 310 \$ 93000 PER LF
			SUB- TOTAL \$ 103500
		<b>PERMIT NUMBER: </b> <u>O-5035-88</u>	
57.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM
58.0	NO BID ITEM	QUARRYING	NO BID ITEM
59.0	_1_EA	CLEANOUT POND #10	\$ 5000   \$ 5000   LUMP SUM \$ 600   \$ 13,600   PER LF
60.0	LUMP SUM	REFUSE REGRADE AND SOIL COVER	LUMP SUM \$ 1 6, 754
61.0	_200_ LF	CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP GROIN DITCH 'M'	\$ 68   \$ 13,600

WV-36a REV. 5-26-09 VENDOR: STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER GN-23	PAGE	REQ. OR PO NO. DEP15705
SPENDING UN	IT	
WEST VIRGINIA I		OF ENVIRONMENTAL

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
62.0	_2200_ LF	CONSTRUCT GROUTED RIP-RAP DIVERSION DITCHES 'K' & 'L'	\$ 68 PER LF	\$ 149 600
63.0		REVEGETATION		
63.1	16.0 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 100 PER AC	\$ 1600
63.2	_16.0_ AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 100 PER AC	\$ 1600
63.3	16.0 AC	<u>MULCH</u>	\$ 100 PER AC	\$ 1600
63.4	16.0AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	S NOO PER AC	\$ 1600
			SUB- TOTAL	s 190,854
		PERMIT O-5092-87 SUB-TOTAL		\$769,850
		PERMIT U-5023-97 SUB-TOTAL		\$ 248,500
		PERMIT U-5018-98 SUB-TOTAL		\$ 235 380
		PERMIT U-5085-88 SUB-TOTAL		\$ 27,320
		PERMIT U-5036-88 SUB-TOTAL		\$.103,500
		PERMIT O-5035-88 SUB-TOTAL		\$ 190,854
СН	EASTERN ART P.O. BOX 41 ARLESTON, W HONE: 304 414 FAX: 304 414 ssternarrow@hotnb easternarrow.h	08 V 25364 -0255 0256 ail.com		s 1,575, 404



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF KANAMHA TO-WIT:
I, And Warrowell, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TEASTREN ARROW COMP THE; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that FASTIZIAN ARROW CORP TING. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: PRRSIDIZHT
Date: 3/27/12
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of MARCH, 2012.
By Commission expires MAY 12, 2019
(Seal)  OFFICIAL SEAL - NOTARY PUBLIC State of West Virginia LEONARD P. LIVESAY 112 Pryor Street East Bank, WV 25067-0369 My Commission Expires 5/12/2019  (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: EASTERN ARROW CORP INC					
Authorized Signature:					
State of V					
County of KANAWHA, to-wit:					
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 day of					
My Commission expires					
AFFIX SEAL HERE  OFFICIAL SEAL - NOTARY PUBLIC State of twest Virginia LEONARD P. LIVESAY 112 Pryor Street East Bank, WV 25087-0369 My Commission Expires 5/12/2019					

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name:       EASTERN ARROW COR?       Tax Payer ID No.:       55.0754491         Address:       70 Box 4108         City:       Charleston       State:       VI Zip Code:       25364 Phone:       304.414.0265         Fax No.:       304.414.0266       E-mail address:       405.416.0266       E-mail address:					
Part B: Legal Structure					
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)					
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.					
I, And Marchell, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)					
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.					
<ol> <li>Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.</li> </ol>					
3Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.					
Date Signature Title					

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Page: 1

# (141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entaty 1D		Name			Dasc Code		End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 139825 139825 139825 139026	WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL,	JAY R .	of to		PRS SH VP SH SEC- TRS	17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 17-Feb-1994 1-Jun-1996 1-Jun-1996		33% 34%	
141837	WARDWELL, WARDWELL, WARDWELL,	J R:		2	SH DIR SH		31-Jul-2000 31-Jul-2000	33% 28%	*

10TAL F.02

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP15705	

#### **BID BOND**

	signed, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.	
	of PO Box 4108, Charleston, West Virginia 25364	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan
	of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Onlo, 44251 a corp	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>	with its principal office in the City of Westfield Cen	iter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	
	ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto 5705, Lo-Ming Coal Corp. in Logan County WV accordin	
-	NOW THEREFORE,	
force an	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter it and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the ent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agree paired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Cotice of any such extension.	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pres	
	_day of, 20_12	, and proposed the
Principa	l Corporate Seal	Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)
		Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
		Shoila D. M. Cormick

Attorney-in-Fact Sheila D. McCormick, Attorney-In-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** A.D., 2008

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina SS.:



TIONAL W



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 17th day of May A.D., 2012 .







rank A. Carrino, Secretar